
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Andrea Woodside 
 

Email: andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 25 October 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Meeting Room 3 - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 2 November 2023. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Strategic Planning Committee Membership :- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
A Gregg 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-Richards

Labour 
B Addy 
A Anwar 
P Moore  
E Firth 
T Hawkins 
H Zaman 

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 
October 2023. 

 
 

1 - 6 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disposable Pecuniary 
Interest, which would prevent them from participating in any 
discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

  
 

 

 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 

 
 

 

 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider Planning Application 
2021/92734. 
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 30 October 2023. 
 
To register, please email andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000. 

 
 

9 - 10 

 

8:   Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92734 
 
Improvement and widening of the A629 to include junction 
improvements, re-positioning of footways and footway 
improvements, pedestrian crossing provision, the alteration, 
demolition and erection of walls, construction of retaining walls, 
erection of fencing, hard and soft landscaping to include the removal 
of trees and replacement planting, replacement street lighting, 
change of use of land to highway and change of use to and 
formation of car park on land adjoining 103 Halifax Road (within a 
Conservation Area) - various locations at A629 Halifax Road, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Wards affected: Lindley/Greenhead 
 
Contact: Richard Gilbert 

 
 

11 - 52 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 

 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 5th October 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31st August 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer, Crook, Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson 
declared that they had been lobbied on Application 2022/93154. 
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Armer disclosed that he had been 
approached, 18 months previously, in respect of the progress of Application 
2022/90858.  
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/93154 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No. 2022/90858 
Site visit undertaken. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  5 October 2023 
 

2 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93154 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2022/93154 in respect of the 
erection of 68 dwellings with associated access, parking, open space, landscaping 
and infrastructure works (including installation of surface water attenuation tank) on 
land at Penistone Road, Fenay Bridge, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received 
representations from Councillors Paola Davies and Bernard McGuin. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Alison Munro (objector) and Krishna Mistry (on behalf of the 
applicant). 
 
Resolved - 
(1) That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated 

to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report and 
the update, as set out below, and subject to the inclusion of maintenance of 
the stairs: 

 
1. Three years to commence development. 
2.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3.  Attenuation tank access to be formed using batters and grasscrete, as 

proposed. 
4.  Development to be done in accordance with sustai
[...]
rnative option to provide on-site or 
nearby provision if suitable scheme identified. 

vii)  Management and maintenance: On-site Public Open Space, drainage, 
and ecological features, and including maintenance of the stairs. 

viii)  Viability Review Mechanism: An updated viability report to be provided 
to the Local Planning Authority, with additional Section 106 obligation 
to be provided if a higher-than-expected profit is achieved. 

 

2) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the mitigation and benefits that would have been secured and, if 
so, the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to determine the 
application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated 
powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Crook, Hall, Pattison, Sokhal and Thompson (5 votes)  
Abstain: Councillors Armer and A Pinnock 
Against: (no votes) 
 

 
11 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90858 

The Committee considered Planning Application 2022/90858 relating to the 
construction of a 3G pitch with 4.5m perimeter fencing and 15m floodlighting at 
Shelley College, Huddersfield Road, Shelley, Huddersfield. 
 
Resolved - 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the report and the update, as set out below: 
1.  Time limit for development. 
2.  Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3.  Community Use Agreement to be secured. 
4.  Addendum Noise Report to consider the noise level from the side-line 

halfway marking. 
5.  Ball Sound Mitigation Condition. 
6.  Noise Management Plan. 
7.  Hours of Use: The permitted hours of use being specified as: Monday to 

Saturday 0800hrs to 2200hrs, Sunday and Bank Holidays 0800 to 1600. 
8.  Installation of approved External Artificial Lighting. 
9.  Methods of switching and controlling the lighting. 
10.  Construction Site Working Times. 
11.  Reporting of Unexpected Contamination. 
12.  Schedule of the means of access to the site for construction traffic. 
13.  Compliance condition with the Reasonable Avoidance Measures detailed in 

the Ecological Reports. 

Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee -  5 October 2023 
 

5 
 

14.  Arboricultural Method Statement. 
15. A Drainage Maintenance Strategy for the ongoing maintenance of the 

drainage system (including the hydrobrake and silt trap), to include a 
Maintenance Schedule, and details of which organisation will be responsible 
for long term maintenance. 

16.  Notwithstanding the details submitted, a Biodiversity Enhancement and 
Management Plan (BEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows:  
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson (7 
votes)  
Against: (0 votes) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in

te
re

st
 re

qu
ire

 y
ou

 to
 

w
ith

dr
aw

 fr
om

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ite

m
 in

 w
hi

ch
 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 is
 u

nd
er

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n?
  
[...]
ably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 02-Nov-2023  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/92734 Improvement and widening of the 
A629 to include junction improvements, re-positioning of footways and 
footway improvements, pedestrian crossing provision, the alteration, 
demolition and erection of walls, construction of retaining walls, erection of 
fencing, hard and soft landscaping to include the removal of trees and 
replacement planting, replacement street lighting, change of use of land to 
highway and change of use to and formation of car park on land adjoining 103 
Halifax Road (within a Conservation Area) Various Locations - A629 Halifax 
Road, Huddersfield 

 
APPLICANT 

Steven Hanley, Kirklees 

Council, Major Projects 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

08-Jul-2021 07-Oct-2021 30-Jun-2023 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: RichardA Gilbert 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Lindley/Greenhead 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(Regulation 3) - DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the 
decision notice to the Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the 
list of conditions including those contained within this report. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 Application 2021/92734 comprises the improvement and widening of the A629 

highway corridor in three inter-connected location to include junction 
improvements, repositioning of footways and footway improvements, 
pedestrian crossing provision, the alteration, demolition and erection of walls, 
construction of retaining walls, erection of fencing, hard and soft landscaping 
to include the removal of trees and replacement planting, replacement street 
lighting, change of use of land to highway and change of use to and formation 
of car park on land adjoining 103 Halifax Road. 

 
1.2 The application is made by Kirklees Council under Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning Regulations 1992. 
 

1.3 Under the original submission approximately 87 trees would have been 
implicated for removal within the confines of Area A. Significant local 
objections were received by the Local Planning Authority in response to this 
aspect of the proposal which were subsequently fed back to the applicant. By 
way of response, the applicant has taken onboard the significant local feeling 
in respect of the works proposed across the Edgerton Road / Egerton Grove 
Road / Blacker Road junction and decided to remove Area A from the proposal 
in its entirety. The Local Planning Authority have welcomed this approach and 
subsequently consider that the application is able to be heard at Strategic 
Planning Committee in its revised format. 

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 The application comprises 3 distinct sites along the A629 highway corridor 

which links Huddersfield Town Centre to the M62 motorway. The corridor is a 
single carriageway road, carrying approximately 30,000 vehicles 
[...]
t various locations within the site. 
Historic OS maps indicate that the site was once developed as a Brick & Tile 
Works until at least 1966. 

 
2.4 Area D – Yew Tree Road to Ainley Top Roundabout - This area is situated 

around the junction of Halifax Road and Ainley Top roundabout and includes 
an area of open land to the south and west of the junction. The area includes 
the site of 123 Yew Tree Road, a residential property acquired by the Council 
and which was subsequently demolished.  A boundary wall at this property has 
recently been subject of collapse. There are no Listed Buildings, other 
designated heritage assets or protected trees within or immediately adjacent to 
Area D that would be impacted by the proposed development. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
3.1 In Area B, the proposed development constitutes the following: 
 

- removal of a wide stagger on the east-west approaches at the East Street / 
Birkby Road / Halifax Road junction; 

- widening would be carried out on the northern side of Birkby Road to remove 
the staggered arrangement detailed above. This will provide for a more efficient 
junction allowing more green time to be given to the A629 Halifax Road; 

- footways would be widened on the eastern side of Birkby Road as a result of 
the re-alignment, providing improvements for pedestrians; 

- 18 trees would be removed from the grounds of The Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter-day Saints and from within the garden of 402 Birkby Road. A tree 
replacement scheme is proposed as part of the scheme; and 


- replacement street lighting; 

  

Page 13



 
3.2 In Area C, the proposed development includes the following:  
 

- parking and loading restrictions between Cavalry Arms and Birchencliffe Hill 
Road; 
 
- formalise on road parking on northern side of Halifax Road; 
 
- create off road car park on southern side of Halifax Road; 
 
- use of the parking areas referred to above would be controlled via permit 
parking zones for residents and visi
[...]
travenes the Council’s climate 
emergency declaration; 

 
 GENERAL/SUPPORT 
 
 - A resident of Halifax Road set out the highway safety implications of having 

parked cars on-street opposite the Tesco Express on Halifax Road. They 
requested that improvements for the purpose of protection from vehicles would 
be preferred but were imprecise as to what these could be; 

 - Support for the Area C car park as it is considered the most effective of all the 
interventions at improving traffic flow through the removal of on-street parking; 

  

Page 21



 
7.4  At the time of concluding this report for the final agenda of the Strategic 

Committee, the responses to the third round of publicity are as follows: 
 
 - Junction alterations are unnecessary as they destroy the trees and character 

of Halifax Road and Edgerton Conservation Area whilst failing to meet Policies 
LP2, LP24 and LP35 of the Kirklees Local Plan; 

 
8.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

 
8.1 Statutory: 
 
 KC Highways Development Management 
 
 No objections, the consultee supports the proposed development for the 

purpose of improving the flow of traffic along the A629 Halifax Road. 
 
 Lead Local Flood Authority 
 
 No objections to the proposed development. 
  
8.2 Non-statutory: 
 

KC Conservation & Design 
 
The consultee welcomes the removal of area A from the proposed development 
and has provided a response which confirms that the impacts of the scheme 
amount to less than substantial harm to designated heritage assets which are 
outweighed by the public benefits of the development. Advice on conditions 
provided. 
 
KC Ecology 
 
No objection to the submitted EcIA and BNGA supporting the proposal and 
conditions suggested. 

 
KC Environmental Health  

 
 No objections subject to conditions. Discussions on-going in relation to the Air 

Quality Impact Assessment, more information to be provided through the 
Committee Update on Wednesday 1st November 2023. 

  
KC Landscape 

 
 Advisory comme
[...]
gory A trees, 9 are Category B and 6 are Category C – none 
of the implicated trees are subject to a Tree Preservation Order or are cited 
within a Conservation Area. Meanwhile, there is also potential for pruning to be 
incurred for the trees within the Edgerton Conservation Area at the southern 
edge of the Halifax/Birkby Road junction. That being said, such measures are 
not identified in the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment for Area B and 
therefore any identified pruning would be required to be submitted under a 
separate tree works/conservation area application.   

 
  

Page 37



10.71 Within Area C, the scheme proposes the removal of 7 trees that are comprised 
of 2 Category B and 5 Category C specimens and these result from the creation 
of the Prince Royd car park for the benefit of residents on the south/western 
side of Halifax Road. The tree removal proposed under Area D totals 13 
specimens consisting of 3 Category B trees and 10 Category C trees. The main 
location of tree removal is in the area beside the northbound carriageway of 
Halifax Road to the north of the plot of 123 Yew Tree Road as well as further 
removals in the south western verge of the Ainley Top roundabout.  

 
10.72 Both KC Trees and KC Landscaping have provided advisory comments in 

respect of Areas B, C and D which critically analyses the set of proposals and 
provides commentary on the replacement planting schemes in Area B, C and 
D. Following negotiation, the replacement planting on the northern side of 
Birkby Road, in Area B, has been improved, from the original submission, to 
provide for a mix of large as well as medium tree specimens that should bestow 
a mix of heights and a improved arboricultural diversity relative to the 18 trees 
proposed to be felled. The replacement planting has been agreed with the 
occupier of 402 Birkby Road and representatives of the Church of Latter Day 
Saints. Consequently, the replacement scheme for Area B includes 15 heavy 
st
[...]
 the rear of the footway. 
The 1800mm timber post and triple rail fence originally proposed across the 
northern and western boundaries of the car park has been replaced, through 
subsequent amendments, with a 300mm dry stone wall. However, the knee rail 
fence at the rear of the footway at the eastern side of the car park remains 
proposed. Both the retention of the knee rail timber fence and the 300mm height 
of the proposed stone walling is considered unsatisfactory compensation for 
the dry stone wall removed to make way for the car park. 

 
Page 40



10.84 Given the reduction in the quality of boundary treatments, revisions to the 
boundary treatments will be required by condition to provide for a stone 
boundary wall at the rear of the footway as well as an increase to the stone 
walls to 600mm in height, as opposed to the 300mm currently proposed. The 
recommendation of this condition makes the development in Area C acceptable 
from a design perspective.  

 
10.85 The hard landscaping works proposed in the plot of 123 Yew Tree Road and 

across the southern aspect of Ainley Top Roundabout are considered to be of 
significant benefit to the streetscene. It is noted that the existing boundary wall 
between 123 Yew Tree Road and the highway is composed of natural stone, 
albeit the submitted landscaping details, other than an artists impression, clarify 
that the new retaining wall and rear of footway walls would be composed of 
‘stone’. To ensure that the highest visual quality is provided, a condition 
requiring the use of natural stone in these landscape features would be added 
to the list of suggested conditions in section 12 of this report.   

 
10.86 The boundary treatment issues within Areas B and C are to be handled through 

a boundary treatment condition that will ensure the revised details set out in 
paragraphs 10.82 and 10.84 and this is also included in the list within section 
12. 

 
10.87 Overall the development has the potential, with a nu
[...]
land that is unstable, currently contaminated or suspected of being 
contaminated due to its previous history or geology, or that will potentially 
become contaminated as a result of the development, will require the 
submission of an appropriate contamination assessment and/or land 
instability risk assessment.  For developments identified as being at risk of 
instability, or where there is evidence of contamination, measures should be 
incorporated to remediate the land and/or incorporate other measures to 
ensure that the contamination/instability does not have the potential to cause 
harm to people or the environment. 

 
10.107 Following review of the submitted documentation concerning the potential for 

contaminated land in Areas B, C and D, the KC Contaminated Land Officer 
has confirmed that a Phase 2 Intrusive Site Investigation Report, 
Remediation Strategy, Implementation of Remediation Strategy and 
Submission of Validation report conditions will be required for all three areas. 
On this basis, the development is able to be meet the requirements of Policy 
LP53. 

 
 Conclusion  
 
10.108 On the basis of the assessment outlined above, there are no reasons by 

which the development should be refused on the grounds of residential 
amenity or environmental health matters.  

 
  

Page 44



Drainage Matters 
 

10.109 The supporting text to Policy LP28 - Drainage states that when proposing 
new developments, surface water issues need to be addressed in terms of 
existing surface water and potential increases to run-off resulting from the 
development. Effective management of surface water can help to prevent 
increased flood risk and negative impacts on water quality with associated 
biodiversity benefits. 

 
10.110 The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) note that there is no significant 

change in drained surface area throughout the four areas of the proposed 
road widening scheme, therefore there is no requirement to attenuate 
surface water flows.  W
[...]
scheme provides a net uplift of 599 
trees through the creation of a Woodland at Ainley Top Roundabout as 
well as replacement street tree planting at the Birkby Road / Halifax Road 
junction and beside the Prince Royd Car Park. The replacement 
landscaping scheme as a whole provides a 15.46% biodiversity net gain 
above the existing situation (baseline) which goes beyond the impending 
statutory minimum of 10% required by the Environment Act. This point in 
of itself is of significant merit for the scheme as a whole.  
 

 
Heritage/Design Matters 
 
- The scheme will impact ‘old buildings’ and the loss of trees will harm the 
character of the Birkby and Edgerton Conservation Area across Halifax Road;  
 
Development Management Response: These matters have been addressed 
in paragraphs 10.58 to 10.68 of the report.  
 
 
Environmental Health Matters 
 
- NOx levels will increase as a result of this development; 
- Noise pollution will increase as a result of this development; 
 
Development Management Response: No issues in relation to noise have 
been raised by Environmental Health and the submitted NIA has been 
accepted. Matters relating to Air Quality will be provided in the Committee 
Update.  
 
 

Page 48



 
General Objections 
 
- Huddersfield Civic Society have requested an extension to the publicity period 
from the 4th August 2023 to allow for further consideration of the application 
(note the 4th August was the expiry date for the Site Notice and the 18th August 
was the expiry for the Press Advert);   
 
Development Management Response: The publicity period was extended as 
requested. 
 
- Negative impact on house values;  
 
Development Management Response: This is not a material planning 
consideration. 
 
- Citation of various issues concerning the removed Blacker Road Junction  
improvements (Area A) 
 
Development Management Response: These matters are no longer relevant 
to the planning application. 
 
- Views expressed that the development co
[...]
out 

these interventions journey times will undoubtedly increase as a result of 

economic growth and will consequently act as a drag both economically and 

on the time of individual citizens.  

11.2 The negative aspects of the scheme, including mature tree removal, heritage 

impacts and some minor design issues are determined to be outweighed by 

the scheme’s benefits in respect of highway capacity improvement, safety and 

the promotion of sustainable forms of transport alongside secondary benefits 

in respect of biodiversity net gains. Significant weight is afforded to the latter 

and minor impacts are considered to be adequately mitigated through 

appropriately worded conditions. 

  

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. TCPA Section 91 – Development to commence within 3 years; 

 
2. Development in accordance with plans and specifications schedule; 

 
3. Car Park Management Plan (Area C); 

 
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan (Pre-commencement by Area); 

 
5. Area C Street Tree Provision Details; 

 
6. Revised Tree Planting of Specified Native Species for Area B; 

 
7. Revised Boundary Treatment Details for Areas B & C; 

 
8. Archaeology Written Scheme of Investigation Areas C & D (Pre-

commencement by Area); 
 

9. Revised Arboricultural Impact Assessment for Area C drainage (Pre-
commencement in Area C); 

 

Page 50



10. Arboricultural Method Statement for Areas B, C & D (Pre-commencement 
by Area); 

 
11. Area D Retaining Wall and Rear of Footway Wall Finishing Material 

(Natural Stone); 
 

12. Biodiversity Enhancement Management Plan for on-site BNG (Pre-
commencement); 

 
13. Construction Environmental Management Plan for Biodiversity (Pre-

commencement); 
 

14. Construction Noise & Vibration Controls & Monitoring; 
 

15. Phase II Intrusive Site Investigations (Pre-commencement); 
 

16. Remediation Strategy (Pre-commencement); 
 

17. Implementation of Remediation Strategy;  
 

18. Contaminated Land Verification Report; 
 

19. Electric Vehicle Charging Points for Area C Car Park; 
 
20. Improved landscaping arrangement for the Birkby Road / Halifax Road 
Junction corner adjacent 52 Inglewood Avenue;  

 
All pre-commencement conditions have been agreed with the applicant. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Application and history files available via URL: 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-

applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92734  
 
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate C Signed and requisite notice issued. 
 
 
 

Page 51

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92734
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92734
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92734


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	8 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92734
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/92734 Improvement and widening of the A629 to include junction improvements, re-positioning of footways and footway improvements, pedestrian crossing provision, the alteration, demolition and erection of walls, const...




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 2nd November 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
All Committee Members were present. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock and Sokhal advised that they may 
have historically received lobbying on matters connected to this site. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 

 
7 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92734 

The Committee gave consideration to Application 2021/92734 – Improvement and 
widening of the A629 to include junction improvements, re-positioning of footways 
and footway improvements, pedestrian crossing provision, the alteration, demolition 
and erection of walls, construction of retaining walls, erection of fencing, hard and 
soft landscaping to include the removal of trees and replacement planting, 
replacement street lighting, change of use of land to highway and change of use to 
and formation of car park on land adjoining 103 Halifax Road (within a Conservation 
Area) - various locations at A629 Halifax Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Sub-Committee received 
representations from Heather Peacock (local resident), a representative of Cycle 
Kirklees and Andrew Moss (applicant’s agent).  



Strategic Planning Committee -  2 November 2023 
 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED - That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development to approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the 
list of conditions including matters relating to;    
 

- TCPA Section 91 – Development to commence within 3 years 
- Development in accordance with plans and specifications schedule 
- Car Park Management Plan (Area C) 
- Construction Traffic Management Plan (Pre-commencement by Area) 
- Area C Street Tree Provision Details 
- Revised Tree Planting of Specified Native Species for Area B  
- Revised Boundary Treatment Details for Areas B & C 
- Archaeology Written Scheme of Investigation Areas C & D (Pre-

commencement by Area) 
- Revised Arboricultural Impact Assessment for Area C drainage (Pre-

commencement in Area C) 
- Arboricultural Method Statement for Areas B, C & D (Pre-commencement by 

Area) 
- Area D Retaining Wall and Rear of Footway Wall Finishing Material (Natural 

Stone) 
- Biodiversity Enhancement Management Plan for on-site BNG (Pre-

commencement) 
- Construction Environmental Management Plan for Biodiversity (Pre-

commencement) 
- Construction Noise & Vibration Controls & Monitoring 
- Phase II Intrusive Site Investigations (Pre-commencement) 
- Remediation Strategy (Pre-commencement) 
- Implementation of Remediation Strategy 
- Contaminated Land Verification Report 
- Electric Vehicle Charging Points for Area C Car Park  
- Improved landscaping arrangement for the Birkby Road / Halifax Road 

Junction corner adjacent 52 Inglewood Avenue 
- Air Quality Impact Assessment 
- Submission of a Phase 2 Intrusive Site Investigation Report (Areas B,C,D) 
- Submission of Remediation Strategy 
- Implementation of Remedial Strategy 
- Submission of verification report 

 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Armer, Crook, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock and Sokhal (6 votes) 
Against: Councillor Thompson (1 vote)  
 
 


